TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2012-TO-058

ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM RIVERBOAT INTER FUND TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND LEGAL NOTICES AND MVH INSURANCE STREETS FOR THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town Council for the Town of Greenville, Indiana has the authority to transfer appropriations between the town's expense accounts for the operation of the Town of Greenville and:

WHEREAS, the Town of Greenville Budget Sheet handed out to the Council Members at the October 8th, 2012 meeting indicates a Budgeted Amount of Fifteen Thousand twenty six Dollars and Thirty Five Cents { \$15,026.35} in the Riverboat Inter Fund Transfer Account No. 242001520 and;

WHEREAS, the need for funds for General Fund Legal Notices and Motor Vehicle Highway Insurance Streets exist, it would be prudent to transfer funds from Riverboat Inter Fund Transfer Account No. 242001520 to General Fund Legal Notices Account No. 101001332 and Motor Vehicle Highway Insurance Streets Account No. 201001341.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The sum of Five Hundred U.S. Dollars {\$ 500.00} shall be transferred from Riverboat Inter Fund Transfer Account No. 242001520 to General Fund Legal Notices Account No. 101001332.
- 2. The sum of One Hundred Eighty Two U.S. Dollars and Forty Three Cents {\$ 182.43} shall be transferred from Riverboat Inter Fund Transfer Account No. 242001520 to Motor Vehicle Highway Insurance Streets Account No. 201001341.
- 3. The Town of Greenville Clerk / Treasurer shall make these entries reflective on the December 2012 Monthly Budget Sheet submitted to the Greenville Town Council at their December 10th, 2012 Monthly Meeting.
- 4. The December Budget Sheet submitted to the Council shall reflect Motor Vehicle Highway Insurance Account No. 201001341 to have a balance of zero {\$0}. General Fund Legal Notices Account No. 101001332 shall show a balance available of Two Hundred Eighteen U.S. Dollars and Fifteen Cents {\$ 218.15}. Riverboat Inter Fund Transfer Acct. No. 242001520 of Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen U.S. Dollars and Fifty Seven Cents {\$ 11,217.57}.

TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2012-TO-058

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, ON THE 12th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2012.

JACK TRAVILLIAN CLERK/TREASURER PRESIDENT OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

PREPARED BY: RANDAL JOHNES